# MRD 6/18/01

# 06-19-2001

# U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

HEET

Patent and Trademark Office Docket No. 46874-6

101721481

1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Japan Information Processing Service Co., Ltd.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: Spruce Technologies, Inc.     Internal Address:		
	Japan information recessing service ec., E.a.			
	☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association			
	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: 1054 South De Anza Blvd. City: San Jose State: California ZIP: 95129		
	☑ Corporation-Japan ☐ Other	City: San Jose State: Cathornia ZIP. 93129		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ☑No		☐ Individual(s) citizenship: ☐ Association:		
3.	Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Partnership:		
		☐ Limited Partnership:		
	☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Corporation-State: California		
	☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☐ Other:		
	☑ Other: Release and Reassignment			
	Execution Date: June 13, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No		
		No. 194		
4.	Application number(s) or registration number(s): 75/648,039; 75/648,041; 75/747,711; 75/373,206; 75/657,524; 75/697,745			
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: N/A			
	A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Registration No.(s)		
	ν,			
A	dditional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No			
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and trademark registrations involved: 6		
	Andrew N. Spivak	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$285.00 (including expedite		
	Morrison & Foerster LLP	service fee)		
	2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.	■ Enclosed		
	Washington, D.C. 20006-1888	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
		8. Deposit account number: 03-1952		
	- 1 27 CER VI 21 - Nich man	y be required by this paper, or to credit any overpayment to <u>Deposit Account No. 03-1952</u>		
The				
	DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE		
9.	Statement and signature.			
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original			
	document.			
	Name: Andrew N. Spivak Luchew M. £1 (6/15/0)			
	D.C. Registration No: 464376	Signature Date		
	Tutal must an effective commission on	over sheet, attachments and document:		
	Total number of pages comprising co			
/D&				
/20 :48	01 BEYANE 00060103 756-9019			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

dc-267251

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002272 FRAME: 0345

### SCHEDULE A

# Registered U.S. Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Registered U.S. <u>Trademarks</u>	Registration <u>Reg. No.</u>	Date Granted
DVDStation	75/648,039	December 12, 2000
DVDConductor	75/648,041	December 12, 2000
DVDVirtuoso	75/747,711	March 15, 2001
DVDMaestro	75/373,206	January 18, 2000

# Pending U.S. Trademark

<b>Applications</b>	Application Serial No.	Filing Date
SpruceUp	75/65 <b>7</b> ;524	Statement of Use filed on
DVDonCD	75/697,745	March 20, 2001 May 4, 1999

# Other Trademarks

DVDPerformer
SpruceLink
SpruceCore
WEB DVD
"We're Authoring The Digital
Age"
BROADBAND DVD
STREAMING DVD
DVD PreMaster Tool
DVDTransfer
Spruce Technologies, Inc.

sf-1115269

TRADEMARK PAGE. 04
REEL: 002272 FRAME: 0346

#### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

This Release and Reassignment granted on this 13 day of June, 2001, by Japan Information Processing Service Co., Ltd., a Japanese corporation ("JIPS"), to Spruce Technologies, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignor"), as follows:

## WITNESSETII

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore granted to JIPS a security interest in certain U.S. trademarks and trademark registrations (the "Marks"), more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such Marks;

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore granted to JIPS a security interest in certain pending U.S. patent applications (the "Patents"), more particularly set forth on Schedule B attached hereto;

WHEREAS, JIPS wishes to release, restore and reassign all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and Patents to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Marks and Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, JIPS hereby releases, discharges, quit claims, relinquishes, without warranty, and reassigns unto the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and Patents, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the security interest as granted to JIPS by the Assignor.

sf-1115269

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed on the date first written above.

Japan Information Processing Service Co., Ltd.

Name:

Title: Chairm

:4-1115269

2/4